## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

## NOTICE OF PENDING ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARAM AND AMANDEEP DHILLON

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (Regional Water Board) Prosecution Team issued Complaint for Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) No. R2-2020-1028 on August 28, 2020. The Complaint alleges that Param and Amandeep Dhillon failed to submit an acceptable technical report on fill and grading activities and a technical report to determine wetlands and waters of the United States jurisdiction at Solano County Assessor's Parcel Number 0052-160-090, and proposes that the Dhillons pay \$81,700 pursuant to Water Code section 13268(b)(1)

The Complaint and related documents, including the procedure for Regional Water Board hearings (with deadlines for submitting comments), are available at <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/public\_notices/pending\_enforcement.shtml">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/public\_notices/pending\_enforcement.shtml</a>. The Prosecution Team may amend and re-notice its Complaint in response to comments from the Dhillons or the public.

The Regional Water Board will hold a virtual hearing on November 18, 2020, to consider adoption of the ACL and/or referral of the matter to the Attorney General, unless the Dhillons waive their right to a hearing within 90 days. The 90-day hearing requirement may be waived by paying the penalty as proposed, extending deadlines, or pursuing settlement as described in detail in the attached Waiver Form. Instructions for participating in the Regional Water Board meeting are available at the following link: <a href="Participating in San Francisco Bay Regional Water Board Meetings during the COVID-19 Emergency">Penalty San Francisco Bay Regional Water Board Meetings during the COVID-19 Emergency</a>.

For additional information and updates, please contact Prosecution Team staff Cleet Carlton at (510) 622-2374 or <a href="mailto:cleet.carlton@waterboards.ca.gov">cleet.carlton@waterboards.ca.gov</a>, and check the Water Board website link cited above for documents and future developments associated with this matter.

Dated: August 28, 2020